
FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
§sp» psmm ,#ijP««s
(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.)

(@,ij,af).Q<jiuMef 154 §« %)

TAMIL NADU POLICE 
INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-1

■
GOfglem

PS:
MffllSOtlilffllMHUinDistrict ■ XX C>iIMOJI—LLQ ' %

(ii) A d  SLUID:

(iii) A d  5LLLD'

(iv) Other Acts & Sections dip) iJ lt fa )« (g ir :

Year: FIR No..:
erotr

Sections iiliflei)ffisrr: 

Sections Jliflajadr: 

Sections dliflajaar:

1

\ %  
1 V

Date to : 

pirsfr a/cnij

Time to : 

G p p  aiffliij

Time :

GpiJLD

Time :

o &

03

S .

Sirar

(a) Occurrence of Offence Day : Date from :» - , . , Date to :

@pg) r^sLgfi) jpw  pfrw (jp^ai

Time Period : Time from :

Cpij ^ara ) (Sperm (yi^so

(b) Information Received at PS. Date : 

airaicb jflenaiiu0^1ii)@ (paira rf lompirsfr

(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)

Quirgi pirtlg^luLflco u^laj aHajijiii srot

Type of Information : Written/ O ra l: ^  r -

^aaiaflar aia® : er(ij£§i gpsoib / airnu Qicir l̂iurra ■_ r

Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS. * "  v ___ ’ _ # ~ * >£~

@p)jD j£lsipeiflLii> (<5|) «rraja)rfls5isoiu^^l«n®fB§! sraiaioraj gjliriTQpiD, crjj>a(lenffujii>

Beat Number: (b) Address:

(jpcnjgs ffirraisb srm  (ipasmfl

Vt

f  *  »-

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of P.S : District:

gaarraja) jjlancouj sraioncoaauuiia) pi_p§i j§0s@LoiruM, ^15;$ an so dl so ^ p ^  sir.jfl.Quniti LDrraiLuii

Complainant/Informant (a) Name : . - . *_» » ^  ^  | j y j  (b) Father's/ Husband’s Name : 1 '  w '

§ii)fD{y3®iDu5ili_irsiir/ ^asuco gp^aiir fluiurr

piri_Uj.afio

(c) Date / Year of Birth : «-/ r v  ^  ̂ r.(d ) Nationality

Place of Issue :

pirsfr / lilpjp^

Date of Issue :
eiJip(5ia > u u u _  pnrsfr a iy jr a s u u ilL .  @ lld

(f) Occupation _ * J [  *- ,

£pen<5 / aswsufr fluujfr

hM Sy(e) Passport No- :
Qajaflpml® S L a jjlil©  srotr

(g) A ddress: \ . v

Q r̂ryflsi) < •1 (ipseiifl
C...C - o o  

\ O X .

Details of Known/Suspected/Uhknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sheet# necessary) 
/ gajuufiL.ii)./i)@(ifluj / Qprftiuirp © pn jgm lL ijuu -aJ iM  ^(tpaniiiuirai aflaip isar, ' '  '  r 

(G^snaiQuifflflm $af1$$irflr jgjaiairasajii) ^  , -

R' l  -
Reaŝ îetê Wrê Wpgb/itWcariplaisa’nfft̂ rfr̂ Btr ' >' „
(grbfD(ipc!njT)u3ili_iT6rrijiTffl) / Q«rr@uuajpti) (LpeinpuJlilL^lci) ^aaiso Q«rr©uu^leb ^rriD^ii

' \ t \  -  /“  ' " /  -  " ' 3

GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps.-21.3 16(HCL-12)



Particulars o f properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary)

asaeuiTLuuLL / r a a S lr p ^ m r a  Q ff ii| | ja a a f l« i a fla jps  !G^«naiQiuafl«i § of)$ $ w i le  § * « r s * a | i f

Total value of properties stolen I involved :
ffiwajffLiujLL / «aiaf1i)@eti0rn6jr Qffir̂ gi&soflar Qu>ir$$ uĵ Iulj — —

Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any:

d ia l aUsttp-enem ^n jlsana / gujpjaiaa® im j d m  % u q  w a tr . fC ja p  S ® p f »  

FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required):

(jpsjffl âaia p̂flffloiaulleir (ĜaaiQiuaflffl âfljjitaflai @cn«nrssa|u>)

%
K  ' * ^

P4 % ,

, Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offenge(s) u/s as m entioned at item N o .2 registered the case
and took up the investigation /  R a n k4 > tM w {.^ -' J ^ ^ t o  take up the Investigation /  Refused 
Investigation /  transferred to PS........................ . .t:................................... on point of jurisdiction.

c t^ s s u u lIu  ^ i_6iiii).aeins : GldGgo gp p  (Lpffiijgdili^a) s.sf[msu dliflaj 2m a l ^ u u l l  « l l  iMa(uuiq.iuirar gijjpiMS «ug>4§
u^ la | Qaiugi Ljsoarirujqa® sr@^gj«QsirsfraruutlLg / u«flssuu®£s> ....................................... u$&fl ...............................fifknw
umfliuirorifldr qa)OTinu&|a@ er@^g|Qs[rdrai u fr f ls s u u L u g i I u tp M u u L .^  crcbcncoenujs *@ 1̂ L |@ j« iu a j«§  
................................................................. Mfflisb i^1cn«UJ^jj)@ u>irjiipuu@anp)||.

FIR  read over to the Complainant /  Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant I 
Informant free of cost.
Qp.j^9|. @pp(ipa>pii1u_iror0 «@ / gaaicb ^ a i 0 s §  unj.^fAsitL.4 , ffifliuirs e r ^ u u t l®  @®uu^ir« 9 i p s  
QairsrreiruuiL®, ui% jbbso go rp  jgcofiiffwira Qsir@asuutlL§|.

Signature /  thum b Impression of the Complainant /  Informant Signature of the Officer in-charge, Police Station
©pjDdpanfDitfiiLirarir / ^aaisi) Qair@uuffliiflar 9  uuii> / sitcuco j^eneoiu QuirpuL| ^g ja ja ifld r  ^uum
Qu0 «Jlija) jgJGpnau uflflq

Date & Time of despatch to the court: t i r o i ‘ 2 € r t i Name: Qutuff
jSa{lioOTp)^ii)@ ^ ig u u u u u L L  ijrr0 Lb, Cjsijjpiii Rank: rf\a)«'X .t4.$ P £ £ jf$ $ .No. « r « r .............

v a t ,

, :■ * 

GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cp's.-2l.3.16(HCL-f2)p.2



Honoured Sir submitted i

Accused: : ;; ; ;

A.1 Tr.S.Parthiban,
Deputy Director, : .••• ; v. .

• Local Fund Audit Department,
Thirunelvefi Corporation Audit,
Thirunelveli.
Formerly Regional Accounts Officer (Audit),
School Education Department,
Madurai.

A.2 Tmf.T.Balaveni,
W/o. Tr.S.Parthiban (A .i)

On credible information received through sources about the ifeyiJ 

activities of the Accused. 1 Tr.S.Parthiban, Deputy Director, Local Fund 

Audit Department, Thirunelveli Corporation Audit, Thirunelveli. Formerly 

Regional Accounts Officer (Audit), School Education Department, 

Madurai that he had acquired and in possession of properties of movable 

and immovable and pecuniary resources in his name and in the name of 

his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni during the period between 1.3.2014 and 2.3.;-:U'i;\ 

which are disproportionate to his known sources of income.

Upon the information received, discreet enquiry was conducted which 

disclosed the facts and the same has been sent to the DVAC in Vigilance 

Report. Based on the Vigilance Report, Preliminary Enquiry was registered 

which revealed the following facts:



The Accused-1 Tr.S.Parthiban, native of Thirumangaiam in Madurai

17.3.1985 and worked there up to 31.05.1988, then worked in Dharapuram

18.9.1990, in Audit Department, TWAD Board, Chennai from 19.09.1990 to 

30.09.1992, in Audit Department, Madurai from 01.10.1992 to 06.02.1996,

Then he was promoted as Deputy Inspector and served in Indigo irom 

20.12.2006 to 09.10.2008, in Local Fund Audit, Ramanathspurarn irom 

10.10.2008 to 30.07.2009. Then promoted as inspector and served in

then he was transferred and worked at Local Fund Audit, Ramanthapuram 

from 03.05.2010 to 11.3.2012, worked as Inspector, Internal Audit, in the 

O/o. Assistant Director, Sivagangai from 12.03.2012 to 30.12.2013, in the 

office of the Assistant Director, Ramanathapuram from 31.12.2013 to 

22.06.2016. Then promoted as Deputy Director and posted as Regional 

Accounts Officer (Audit), School Education Department, Madurai and 

worked up to 03.03.2019. Then on transfer, served as Deputy Dh actor 

(Audit), Local Fund Audit, Madurai Corporation from 04.03.2019 to

District, joined as Junior Assistant in District Munsiff Court, Kangaiyam on

Sub Court from 1.6.1988 to 17.6.1990. Thereafter, he was promoted as' 

Sub-Inspector at Audit Department and served in Salem from 18.6.'

in Audit Department, Ramanathapuram from 07.02.1996 to 19.12.2006

Hand Loom Department Audit, Chennai from 31.07.2009 to 02.05.20 i



08,10.2019. Then on transfer, served as Deputy Director (Audit), Cnesnai 

University Audit, Local Fund Audit from 09.10.2019. Now he ss w o iix  o :-v. 

Deputy Director, Local Fund Audit Department, Thirunelveli Corporation 

Audit, Thirunelveli.

The Accused-1 hails from a middle class family. His parents are no 

more. He has four brothers and one sister. All are married and living 

separately. He married Tmt.Balaveni, who is working as Head Mistress in 

Gowrava High School, Kamuthi. His mother-in-law is no more. His fetner- 

in-law is a retired Physical Director, who is now under the care of Acc-^-vu- 

1 and his wife Tmt.Balaveni (Accused-2). He has one daughter by 

Selvi.P.llamathi, who had completed M.E. (Communication System) at 

MEFCO SCHLENK Engineering College, Sivakasi during 2018.

it is also revealed that the Accused. 1 had acquired and possessed 

large number of movable and immovable properties, which are suspected 

to be disproportionate to his known sources of income. For the purpose of 

verification, an enquiry was contemplated by the competent authority to rind 

out the details of the assets acquired by him and on considering the even!-..; 

allegedly took place during the course of his employment as Assistant 

Director in Local Fund Audit, Ramanathapuram and as Regional Accounts 

Officer (Audit) in School Education Department, Madurai from 31.12.2013



to 03.03.2019 and by taking in to account of the transaction or i.novabfe and

immovable properties, the check period was determined as between

0103.2014 to 02.03,2019.

During the check period between 0103.2014 and 02.03.2019, the 

Accused.1 had acquired movable and immovable assets in his name and 

also in the name of his wife and daughter as detailed below.

I. Assets that stood to the credit of the A.1 and : Rs, 9,67,392.48 
A.2 at the beginning of the check period as 
on 01.03.2014.

il. Assets that stood to the credit of the A.1 and : Rs. 1,05,06,163.50 
A.2 at the end of the check period i.e. as on
02.03.2019.

III. Approximate Income derived by the A.Os : Rs. 77,47,293.59 
from known sources during the check period
i.e. from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

IV. Approximate Expenditure incurred by the : Rs. 19,77,860.08 
A.Os during the check period i.e. from
01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

V. Assets acquired by the A.1 and A.2 during : Rs. 95,38,771.02 
the check period i.e. from 01.03.2014 to
2.03.2019 (II -  I) (Rs.1,05,06,163.50 minus 
Rs.9,67,392.48 = Rs.95,38,771.02)

VI. Likely savings during the check period i.e. : Rs. 57,69,633.51 
from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019 (il! -  IV)
(Rs.77,47,293.59 minus Rs.19,77,660,08 =
Rs.57,69,633.51)

VII. Value of disproportionate assets ( V -  Vi) : Rs. 37,89/137,51 
(Rs.95,38,771.02 - minus Rs.57,69,633.51 =
Rs. 37,69,137.51)



Percentage ssets = I Rs.37,69,137.51 x 1001 = 48,65%
. ^ r [ 7 ? _ - ry

Thus, the Accused-: c , ■■■- vs official position as P' ;i>: *c " ant, 

acquired properties or movable and immovab’e v  ih r =v.f3r< -;7 

Rs.37.69.137.5t- at 46.53% in his name and in the name :>!• /■'.:£ -,>oo 

daughter, which are disproportionate to his known sources of income and 

thereby enriches himself illicitly during the above said period and that 

thereby the commission and omission of the acts by the Accused which 

constitute the offence of criminal misconduct punishable u/s.13(2) 

r/w.13(1)(b) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 as amended by 

Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act 2018 and the Accused.2, being 

the wife of Accused. 1 abetted and persuaded in the commission of criminal 

misconduct punishable u/s 109 IPC r/w u/s. 13(2) r/w,13(1)(b) of Prevention 

of Corruption Act 1988 as amended by Prevention of Corruption 

(Amendment) Act 20:18. ,.7- .

.Hence, after g e lf f if  ’ permission from the'Vigilance Commissioner, 

Chennai, i am registering the case in Madurai Vigilance and Anti- 

Corruption Cr.No.09/2021 u/s. 13(2) r/w. 13(1 )(b) of Prevention of Corruption 

Act 1988 as amended by Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act 2018 

against the Accused-1 Tr.S.Parthiban and u/s 109 IPC r/w u/s. 13(2) 

r/w.13(1)(b) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 as amended by



Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Ac - , ; '  against Accused-2 

Tmt.T.Balaveni, W/o. Tr.S.Parthiban, today on 13,07,2021 at 18.00 hrs for

t'r.e a bo /e said offence ,. r  the ou'&ose of up !n-.'pstsg9’jr; r’

T'-e A F s-jr rr fe i- to the Hcn'os- A ' :~:A

o" -  € Ac- Cases, LciA.'a. i ' d  a co;jy of it rs oAne s e r  'be 

S t’perintendent of Pos:o, Southern Range, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, 

Chennai for issuing authorization u/s 17 & 18 of the P.O. Act, 1988 to take 

up investigation in this case.

The basic statements No,! to IV is enclosed herewith separately.

v_-
Inspector of Police 

Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, 
Madurai.



STATEMENT -  I

Assets held in the names of the Accused Officers, His wife- and 
daughter at the beginning o f the Check Period "flSe.|; "as --osi 
01.03.2014 • , 5'- T

S.Nc Description of assets :Vai'ue:.m Rs.

1. AO had purchased a house site at Narayanapuram 
Panchayat, Kottagaimedu, Kamuthi in S,No, 120/3 to the 
extent of 872 sq.ft and in S,No, 120/5 to the extent of 
1,308 sq.ft in total to the extent of 2180 sq.ft in the name 
of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and registered wide Document 
No. 126/1995 dated 20.01.95 in Kamuthi Sub-Registxy at 
the cost of Rs. 14,830/- (including stamp value and Reg. 
fees).

14,830.00

2. AO had constructed a house in the above said Survey 
No.s S.No.120/3 and in S.No. 120/5 at Kottagaimedu, 
Kamuthi with plinth area of 968 x/>. Sq.Ft during the year 
2002 at the cost of Rs. 3,60,000/-.

3,60,000.00

3. AO had purchased a house site at Vedarpuliankulam 
Village in S.No.74/IB Part and 75/2B to the extent of 
2178 sq.ft in the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and 
registered wide Document No. 5438/2008 dated 
10.12.2008 in Thiruparankundram Sub-Registry at the 
cost of Rs.34,930/- (including stamp value and Reg. fees).

■ 34,930.00

4, AO had purchased a Hero Honda Splendor Motor Cycle in 
his name on 18.07.2002 from Hero Honda Motors 
Limited, Ramanathapuram at the cost of Rs.32,156/- 
bearing Registration No. TN 65 C 6358 and Registered in 
the O/o the RTO, Ramanathapuram.

32,156.00

5. Cash balance amount of Rs.43,480/- stood in SB A/c No. 
31333792270 in the name of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at SBI, 
Kamuthi Branch as on 28.02.2014.

43,480.00

6. Cash balance amount of Rs.29,508/- stood in SB A/c No. 
31366686480 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO 
at SBI, Kamuthi Branch as on 28.02.2014.

29,508.00



10

7. Cash balance amount of Rs. 70,975.10/- stood in SB A/c
No. 10776920191 in the name of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at 
SBI, Ramanthapuram Branch as on 28.02.2014.

70,975,10

8, Cash balance amount of Rs.27,363/- stood in SB A/c 
No.4429 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO at 
Q. 1102, Kamuthi Co-Operative Urban Bank Limited, 
Kamuthi as on28.02.2014.

27,363.00

9. Cash balance amount of Rs.25,749.74/- stood in SB A/c 
No.024001000006504 in the name of AO and his wife 
Tmt.T.Balaveni at Indian Overseas Bank, Kamuthi 
branch as on 28.02.2014.

. 25,749.74

10. Cash balance amount of Rs. 1,16,304.64/- stood in. SB 
A/c No.024001000012623 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni 
wife of AO at Indian Overseas Bank, Kamuthi branch as 
on 28.02.2014.

1,16,304,64

11. Cash balance amount of Rs.2,902/- stood in SB A/c 
No.011 100050004896 in the name of AO and in the name 
of his wife Tmt.T. Balaveni at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank 
Limited, Kamuthi branch as on 28.02.2014.

2,902.00

12. Cash balance amount of Rs.66,211 /- stood in FD A/c 
No.01 1200950000183 in the name Selvi P.Ilarnathi, 
Daughter of AO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, 
Kamuthi branch as on 28.02.2014.

66,211.00

13. Cash balance amount of Rs.77,967/- stood in MKD A/c 
No.011200950000184 in the name Selvi P.Ilamathi, 
Daughter of AO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, 
Kamuthi branch as on 28.02.2014.

77,967.00

14. Cash balancc amount of Rs.62,342/- stood in PKGCI A/c 
No.011200400901 111 in the name of AO Tr.Parthiban at 
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch as 
on 28.02.2014.

62,342.00

15. Cash balance amount of Rs.626/- stood in SB A/c 
No. 1780472735 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO 
at post office, Ramanathapuram as on 28.02.2014.

626.00



16. Cash balance amount of Rs,2,048/- stood in SB A/c 
No.0724521702 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO 
at post office, Kamuthi as on 28.02.2014.

.

2,048.00

Total 9,67,392.48

3.

—

4.

5 .

STATEMENT -  II
Assets held in the names o f the Accused Officers, Ms 
daughter at the at the end o f the check period i.e., as on 02.03,

..................... ..........................

No.
1,

Description of assets

AO had purchased a house site at N arayanapuram 
Panchayat, Kottagaimedu, Kamuthi in S.No. 120/3 to the 
extent of 872 sq.ft and in S.No. 120/5 to the extent of 1308 
sq.i'l in total to the extent of 2180 sq.ft in the name of his 
wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and registered wide Document No, 
126/1995 dated 20.01.95 in Kamuthi Sub-Registiy at the 
cost of Rs. 14,830/- (including stamp value and Reg. fees).
AO had constructed a house in the above said Survey No.s 

i S.No. 1.20/3 and in S.No. 120/5 at Kottagaimedu, Kamuthi 
with plinth area of 968 V2 Sq.Fl during the year 2002 at the 
cost of Rs. 3,60,000/-.
AO had purchased a house site at Vedarpuliankulam Village 
in S.No.74/IB Part and 75/2B to the extent of 2178 sq.ft in 
the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and registered wide 
Document No. 5438/2008 dated 10.12.2008 in 
Thiruparankundram Sub-Registry at the cost of Rs.34,930/- 
(including stamp value and Reg. fees).
AO had purchased a Hero Honda Splendor Motor Cycle in his 
name on 18.07.2002 from Hero Honda Motors Limited, 
Ramanathapuram at the cost of Rs. 32,156 / -bearing 
Registration No. TN 65 C 6358 and Registered in the O/o the 
RTO, Ramanathapuram.
AO had purchased a house site at Kamuthi village S.No. 
120/5A1G2 and 120/65B to the extent of 3 cents in the

Value in Rs.

14,830.00

3,60,000.00

34,930,00

32,156.00

1-.7'5,352.00



12

6.

name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and registered made 
Document No. 2406/2015 dated 19.10.2015 at Kamuthi 
Sub-Registry at the cost of Rs. 1,70,352/- (Land value 
Rs. 1,57,382/-, Stamp value Rs.l 1,150/- and Reg. fees 
Rs. 1,820/-).
AO had purchased a house site at Thiruparangundram 
Village RS.No.410/8, Plot No. 176 to the extent of 1237,50 
sq.ft located at Amaithi Solai Nagar, Ward No.97, 
Thiruparankundram, Madurai Corporation in the name of 
his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and registered wide Document 
No.767/2014 dated 06.03.2014 in Thiruparankundram Sub- 
Registry at the cost of Rs. 5,34,860/- (Land value 
Rs.4,95,000/-, Stamp value Rs.34,700/- and Reg. fees 
Rs.5,160/-).

5,34,860.00

7.

8.

9.

T o . _

AO had constructed the house in the above said house site 
mentioned in Item No.6 of Plot No. 176 at Amaithi Solai 
Nagar, Madurai during the year 2014-15 at the cost of 
Rs.23,50,894/-

- 23,50,894.00

AO had purchased a Hero Splendor Motor Cycle bearing 
Registration No. TN 65 AX 4799 on 3.2.2018 in his name 
from Lakshmi Motors, Kamuthi-Madurai main road, 
Kamuthi at the cost of Rs.62,000/- and Registered in the 
O/o the RTO, Ramanathapuram,

62,000.00

AO had constructed a Compound Wail measuring 46.36 
square meters in the above said house site at Kamuthi village 
S.No. 120/5A1G2 and 120/65B during the year 2016. Based 
on PWD Schedule of rate, the cost of the compound wall is 
calculated as Rs. 1,60,000/-(Rs.3500/sq.m,).

1,60,000.00

Cash balance amount of Rs. 16,65,288.36/- stood in SB A/c 
No.31333792270 in the name of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at SBI, 
Kamuthi Branch as on 02.03.2019.

16,65,288.36

11. Cash balance amount of Rs. 13,85,913.53/- stood in SB A/c 
No.31366686480 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO 
at SBI, Kamuthi Branch as on 02.03.2019.

13,85,913.53

12. Cash balance amount of Rs. 1,92,004.24/- stood in SB A/c 
Nol0776920191 in the name of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at SBI,

1,92,004.24



Ramanathapuram Branch as on 02.03.2019, .

'13, Cash balance amount of Rs.27,323/- stood in SB A/c
No.4429 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO at 
Q. 1102 Kamuthi Co-Operative Urban Bank Limited, Kamuthi

27,328,00

as on 02.03.2019.
14. Cash balance amount of Rs.3,91,693.60/- stood in SB A/c

No.024001000006504 in the name of AO and in the name of 
his wife. Tmt.T.Balaveni at Indian Overseas Bank, Kamuthi

3,91,693.60

branch as on 02.03.2019.
15. Cash balance amount of Rs. 12,995.48/- stood in SB A/c

No.024001000012623 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of 
AO at Indian Overseas Bank, Kamuthi branch as on

''71.2,995,48

02.03.2019.
16. Cash balance amount of Rs.3,73,850.27/- stood in SB A/c

No.011100050004896 in the name of AO and in the name of
3,73,850.27his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank

Limited, Kamuthi branch as on 02.03,2019.
17. Cash balance amount of Rs.99,786/- stood in FD A/c

No.01 1200950000183 in the name of Selvi P.Ilamathi
99,786.00

Daughter of AO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited,
Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.

18. Cash balance amount of Rs. 1,30,241/- stood in MKD A/c !
1

No.011200950000184 in the name of Selvi P.Ilamathi 
Daughter of AO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited,

"■'.I 3fv241.00

Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.
19. Cash balance amount of Rs.93,753/- stood in PKGCI A/c No.

011200400901111 in the name of AO at Tamilnad .93,753,00
Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.

to o Cash balance amount of Rs.53,540/- stood in MKD A/c No.
011200400107184 in the name of AO and in the name of h i» 
wife Tmt.Balaveni at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, 53,540.00

Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.
21. Cash balance amount of Rs.53.540/- stood in MKD A/c

No.011200400107185 in the name of AO and in the name of 53,540.00
■ his wife Tmt.Balaveni at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited,



14

Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.

22.

23.

Cash balance amount of Rs.53,540/- stood in MKD A/c 
No.011200400107186 in the name of AO and in the name of 
his wife Tmt.Balaveni at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, 
Kamuthi branch as on 02,03.2019.

53,540,00

Cash balance amount of Rs.62,000/- stood in RD A/c 
No.011201650100782 in the name of AO at Tamilnad 
Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019,

62,000.00

24. Cash balance amount of Rs.49,300/- stood in SB A/c 
No.011100050311906 in the name of Selvi P.Ilamathi, 
Daughter of AO Tr.S.Parthiban in Tamilnad Mercantile Bank 
Limited, Kamuthi branch as on 02.03.2019.

49,300.00

25. Cash balance amount of Rs.5,051/- stood in SB A/c 
No. 1780472735 in the name of Tmt.T. Balaveni, wife of AO 
Tr.S.Parthiban at post office, Ramanathapuram as on 
02.03.2019.

5,051.00

26. Cash balance amount of Rs.1,31,117/- stood in SB A/c 
No.0724521702 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO 
Tr.S.Parthiban at post office, Kamuthi as on 02.03.2019.

1,31,117.00

27. AO had purchased Gold jewels weighing 191.05 gms, in his 
name, in the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni and in the 
name of his daughter Selvi.P.Ilamathi at TANISHQ, AR.A.S. 
Appliances Private Limited, Madurai at the cost of Rs. 
6,98,470/- during the check period.

1

6,98,470.00

28. AO had purchased Gold jewels weighing 27.7 gms on 
15.10.2016, in the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni at Sri 
Kanna Jewellers, Kamuthi at the cost of Rs.79,000/-.

79,000.00

29.

~30. ~

A Cash of Rs.2,30,000/- was seized from AO Tr.Parthiban at 
the time of Joint Surprise Check conducted tit the O/o the 
Regional Accounts Officer (Audit), School Education 
Department, DEO Campus, Madurai on 28,02.2019.

2,30,000.00

A Cash of Rs.9,97,730/- was seized from the house of AO 
located at Door No.3/149, Sethupathi Nagar, Kottagaimedu, 
Kamuthi during house search conducted on 02.03.2019.

9,97,730.00

TOTAL 1,05,06,163.50



STATEMENT -  111

Income derived fey the Accused. Officers and his fam ily members 
during the check period from 01.03.2014 to 0 2 . 0 8 . 2 0 1 9 . ■ ■. ::

S.
No

Details of Income ' Value in Rs.

1. Salary Income of AO Pay and allowances such as Net 
Salary', DA Arrears, SLS, Bonus, Pay Increment, Festival 
Advance, Promotion Arrears, Pay Commission Arrears 
and GPF Part final received during the check period is Rs. 
35,32,907/-.

34,51,615.00

2. Salary income of Tmt.Balaveni wife of AO Pay and 
allowances such as Net Salary, DA Arrears, SLS, Bonus, 
Pay Increment, Festival Advance, M.Phil Arrears, Pay 
Commission Arrears and GPF Part final amount received 
during the check period is Rs.36,74,629/-.

36,7m . , ')(}

3. AO’s Rental Income amount of Rs. 1,88,000/- is derived 
from House Property located at Plot No. 176, Amaithi Solai 
Nagar, Ward No.97, Thiruparankundram, Madurai 
Corporation from December 2015 to February 2019.

- 1,88,000.00

4. Interest amount of Rs.74,033/- was credited in S.B. 
Account No.3.1333792270 in the name of AO at SBI, 
Kamuthi Branch from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

74,033.00

5. Interest amount of Rs. 75,588 was credited in S.B. 
Account No.31366686480 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni 
wife of AO at SBI, Kamuthi Branch from 01.03,2014 to 
02.03.2019.

75,588.00

6- Interest amount of Rs. 40,529/- was credited in S.B. 
Account No. 10776920191 in the name of AO at SBI, 
Ramanathapurm Branch from 01.03.2014 to 
02.03.2019.

• 40,529.00

7-

__ ___[

Interest amount of Rs.4,465/- was credited in S.B. 
Account No.4429 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of 
AO at Q.1102 Kamuthi Co-Operative Urban Bank

4,465.00



16

Limited, Kamuthi from 01.03.2014 to 02.03,2019.
■8, Interest amount of Rs.35,290/- was credited in S,B = 

Account No.024001000006504 in the name of AO and in 
the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni at Indian Overseas 
Bank, Kamuthi branch from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

35,290,00

9.

1 0 .-

Interest amount of Rs. 6,033/- was credited in S.B. 
Account No.024001000012623 in the name of 
Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of AO at Indian Overseas Bank, 
Kamuthi branch from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

6,033.00

Interest amount of Rs.34,494/- was credited in S.B. 
Account No. 011100050004896 in the name of AO and in 
the name of his wife Tmt.T.Balaveni at Tamilnad 
Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch from 
01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

34,4-94.00

11 Interest amount of Rs.33,575/- was credited in FD A/c 
No.011200950000183 in the name of Selvi P.Ilamathi, 
Daughter of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at Tamilnad Mercantile 
Bank Limited, Kamuthi from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

33,575.00

12

T s

Interest amount of Rs.25,356/- was credited in MK 
Deposit Account No.011200950000184 in the name 
Selvi.Illamathi daughter of AO at Tamilnad Mercantile 
Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch from 01.03.2014 to 
02.03.2019.

25,356.00

Interest amount of Rs.31,411/- was credited in PKGI 
Deposit Account No.0 1 1200400901 11 1 in the name of 
AO at Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi 
branch from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

31,411.00

14 Interest amount of Rs.3,540/- was credited in MK 
Deposit Account No.011200400107184 in the name of 
AO and in the name of hs wife Tmt.Balaveni at Tamilnad 
Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch from 
01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

3,540.00

15 Interest amount of Rs.3,540/- was credited in MK 
Deposit Account No.011200400107185 in the name of 
AO and in the name of his wife Tmt.Balaveni at

3,540.00



Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Limited/ Kamuthi branch 
from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

16

, _ 7

Interest amount of Rs, 3,540/- was credited in MK 
Deposit Account No.011200400107186 in the name of 
AO and in the name of his wife Tmt.Balaveni at 
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Limited, Kamuthi branch, 
from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

• . .3-,540..00: ‘  -

Interest amount of Rs.5,828/- was credited in SB A/c 
No.011100050311906 in the name of Selvi P.Ilamathi, 
Daughter of AO Tr.S.Parthiban at Tamilnad Mercantile 
Bank Limited, Kamuthi from 01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

5,828.00

18 Interest amount of Rs. 1,425/- was credited in SB A/c 
No. 1780472735 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of 
AO Tr . S . Parthiban at post office, Ramanathapuram from 
01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

'1,425.00

19 Interest amount of Rs.8,477/- was credited in SB A/c 
No.0724521702 in the name of Tmt.T.Balaveni wife of 
AO Tr.S.Parthiban at post office, Kamuthi from 
01.03.2014 to 02.03.2019.

'8,477.00

20 AO had received a maturity amount of Rs. 7,500/- during 
the check period, from the LIC Policy No.741903125 in 
the name of his wife Tmt.Balaveni.

. 7,500.00

21 AO had received a maturity amount of Rs. 12,500/- 
during the check period, from LIC Policy No. 741313730 
in the name of his daughter Selvi.Illamathi.

.. 12,500.00

22 AO had received the maturity amount of Rs. 25,925.59/- 
from Reliance Mutual Fund Account/Folio 
No.41245102754 in his name on 14.08.2014

25,925.59

TOTAL 77,47^293.59

STATEMENT -  IV
Expenditure incurred by the Accused Officers and Ms family 
members during the check period 01,03.2014 to 02.03.2019



s.
No.

Details of Expenditure

1. Family consumption expenditure of AO Tr.S.Parthiban and his 
family members during the check period as per the report of 
Economic and Statistical Department, Chennai is 
Rs.4,90,368.66/-.

'4,90,369.00

2. AO had paid Rs.2,04,400/- towards Educational expenditure 
for his daughter Selvi. Illamathi in K.L.N. College of 
Engineering for the academic years 2014-2015 to 2015-2016 
during the check period.

2,04,400.00

3. AO had paid Rs.2,78,034.33/- towards Educational 
expenditure for his daughter Selvi.Illamathi in MEPCO 
SCHELENK College of Engineering, Virudhunagar District for 
the academic years 2016-2017 to 2017-2018 during the 
check period. After detecting the 17.28% (Rs.58,080.67/-) as 
per CPI for Urban Non-Manual Employees.

"2,78,034.33

4. AO Tr.S.Parthiban had paid Rs. 1,26,107/- towards the 
medical treatment in his name, in the name of his wife 
Tmt.T.Balaveni and in the name of his daughter 
Selvi.P.Ilamathi during the check period at Apollo multi- 
Specialty Hospital, Madurai .

1,26,107.00

5. AO Tr.S.Parthiban had paid Rs.30,940/- towards the medical, 
treatment for his daughter Selvi. P.Ilamathi and his wife 
Tmt.T.Balaveni at Vasan Eye Care Hospital, Madurai during 
the check period.

30,940,00

6. AO Tr.S.Parthiban had paid 16,150/- towards the medical 
treatment for his daughter Selvi. P. Ilamathi at KGS 
Advanced MR & CT Scan, Madurai during the check period.

16,150,00

7. AO Tr.S.Parthiban had paid Rs. 1,18,810/- towards the 
premium in his name for Happy family floater medi-claim 
policy No. 453200/48/2015/23, 453200/48/2016/71, 
453200/48/2017/32, 480100/48/2018/38, 480100/48/

1,18,810.00



2019/74 in the Oriental Insurance Company Limited;, 
Madurai during the check period.

8, AO Tr.S.Parthiban : ,327/- in his name, in the 
name of his wife 7m.. ~3is /er and in the name of his 
daughter Selvi.Illaxnalh_ jv/ardo LIC .premium policy Nos, 
742181249, 741313721 ^41903125 and 741313733 during 
the check period.

57,327.00

9. Expenditure incurred by AO Tr, S,Parthiban towards property: 
tax [Assessment Nos. 394123 and 394124] to Zone IV, 
Madurai Corporation during the check period.

; ' 19,119.00

10. Expenditure incurred by AO Tr.S.Parthiban towards PLI 
premium policy No.R-TN-MD-EA-132577 in the name of his 
wife Tmt.T.Balaveni during the check period [Rs. 183 per 
month].

10,797.00

11. Expenditure incurred by AO Tr.Parthiban. toward the payment 
of Telephone bill of Rs, 10,785.75/- in his name during the 
checi< period.

10,785.75

12.

isT

Expenditure incurred by AO Tr.Parthiban toward the payment 
of HP Gas of Rs. 13,658/- in his name during the check 
period.

13,668.00

Income tax amount of Rs.3,82,984/- " (Rs.34,942/-' 
Rs.53,836/-, Rs.58,121/-, Rs.73,561/-, Rs.92,801/- and 
Rs.69,723/-) has paid by Tmt.Balaveni wife o f AO during the 
check period between 2014 and 2019,

3,82,984.00

14. Income tax amount of Rs.30,472/-, Rs.30,472/-, Rs.69,723/- 
and Rs.87,502/-) has paid by AO Tr.Parthiban during the 
check period between 2014 and 2019.'

2,18,169.00

TOTAL 19,77,660.08

( l ^ T s k ^

Inspector o f Police,
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, 

Madurai.


